Effect of montmorillonite on the flame-resistant and mechanical
properties of intumescent flame-retardant poly(butylene
succinate) composites
Yuhai Wang1 • Song Zhang1 • Xiaoman Wu1 • Chaoliang Lu1 • Yuqu Cai1 •
Lijun Ma1 • Guang Shi1 • Liting Yang1
Received: 29 August 2016 / Accepted: 7 January 2017 / Published online: 24 January 2017
� Akadémiai Kiadó, Budapest, Hungary 2017
Abstract Organically modified montmorillonite (OMMT)

the decomposition of the organomodifier and the Bronsted
and Lewis acid sites present on the clay lattice [22, 26, 27]
and also the barrier effect of the OMMT layers towards
polymer decomposition products ablation [24]. Thus, there
exists a synergistic effect between IFR and OMMT to cat-
alyze the char formation of PBS. However, further addition
of OMMT to 3.0 mass% does not increase the char residue at
650 �C.
Table 1 TG, LOI and UL-94 results of PBS samples
Samples IFR/mass% OMMT/mass% LOI/% TG UL-94 grade
Td,-5%/�C Tmax/�C Char residue at
650 �C/mass%
Rating Dripping Ignite the
absorbent cotton
PBS 0 0 22.4 306 389 1.5 NR Yes Yes
PBS/IFR20 20 0 32.6 294 358 6.2 V2 Yes Yes
PBS/IFR30 30 0 38.8 271 355 10.5 V0 No No
PBS/IFR20-0.5 20 0.5 33.5 – – – V2 No/Yes Yes
PBS/IFR20-1.0 20 1.0 36.3 269 354 10.6 V0 No No
PBS/IFR20-1.5 20 1.5 40.1 261 353 12.4 V0 No No
PBS/IFR20-3.0 20 3.0 37.9 258 350 12.1 V0 No No
Effect of montmorillonite on the flame-resistant and mechanical properties of intumescent… 1419
123
Flame-retardant properties
Limiting oxygen index (LOI) and vertical burning (UL-94)